

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 18-5298

In the

**United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**WOODHULL FREEDOM FOUNDATION, HUMAN RIGHTS WATCH,
ERIC KOSZYK, JESSE MALEY a/k/a ALEX ANDREWS and
THE INTERNET ARCHIVE,**

Appellants,

v.

**THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND MATTHEW G. WHITAKER,
IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ACTING ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
THE UNITED STATES,**

Appellees.

From an Order by the U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia
The Honorable Richard J. Leon, Judge Presiding (Case No. 1:18-cv-1552-RJL)

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

(Joint Appendix Filed Separately)

Lawrence G. Walters
WALTERS LAW GROUP
195 W. Pine Ave.
Longwood, FL 32750-4104
Phone: 407-975-9150

Robert Corn-Revere
Ronald G. London
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
1919 Pennsylvania Ave., NW, Suite 800
Washington, DC 20006
Phone: 202-973-4200

Attorneys for Appellants

additional counsel inside cover

David Greene
Aaron Mackey
Corynne McSherry
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
Phone: 415-436-9333

Daphne Keller
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL CENTER
FOR INTERNET AND SOCIETY
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305-8610
Phone: 650-723-1417

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS AND RELATED CASES	i
A. Parties and <i>Amici</i>	i
B. Rulings Under Review	ii
C. Related Cases	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
ISSUES PRESENTED	2
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. Internet Regulation, the First Amendment, and Section 230	5
B. FOSTA’s Specific Provisions	7
C. FOSTA’s Immediate Impact	10
1. Generally	10
2. Impact on Appellants	13
D. District Court Proceedings	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW	16
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
ARGUMENT	20

I.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING THE CONSTITUTIONAL CHALLENGE FOR LACK OF STANDING.....	20
A.	Relaxed Standing Requirements Govern Facial Pre-Enforcement Challenges to Laws That Burden Speech	21
B.	The District Court Misapplied Standing Doctrine.....	26
C.	The District Court Misread FOSTA	27
1.	Statutory Analysis.....	27
2.	The District Court Erroneously Analogized FOSTA to the Travel Act	32
D.	The District Court Failed to Consider FOSTA’s Multiple Pathways to Liability	34
E.	The District Court Ignored the Context in Which FOSTA Was Adopted.....	36
II.	ALL OF THE APPELLANTS HAVE STANDING TO CHALLENGE FOSTA	40
A.	Woodhull Freedom Foundation	41
B.	Human Rights Watch	42
C.	Alex Andrews	43
D.	Internet Archive	46
E.	Eric Koszyk.....	48
III.	INJUNCTIVE RELIEF SHOULD BE GRANTED	52
	CONCLUSION.....	55
	ADDENDUM	
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>281 CARE Comm. v. Arneson</i> , 766 F.3d 774 (8th Cir. 2014)	36
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	25
<i>Abdullah v. Bush</i> , 945 F. Supp. 2d 64 (D.D.C. 2013), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> <i>Abdullah v. Obama</i> , 753 F.3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	15
* <i>ACLU v. Ashcroft</i> , 322 F.3d 240 (3d Cir. 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , <i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004)	50
* <i>ACLU v. Reno</i> , 31 F. Supp. 2d 473 (E.D. Pa. 1999).....	22, 24
* <i>ACLU v. Reno</i> , 929 F. Supp. 824 (E.D. Pa. 1996), <i>aff'd</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	5, 6, 36
<i>American Fed'n of Gov't Emps. v. Pierce</i> , 697 F.2d 303 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	23
<i>American Libraries Ass'n v. Pataki</i> , 969 F. Supp. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	7
<i>American Library Ass'n v. Barr</i> , 956 F.2d 1178 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	26
* <i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat'l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	20, 22
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. Cooper</i> , 939 F. Supp. 2d 805 (M.D. Tenn. 2013)	38
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. Dart</i> , 807 F.3d 229 (7th Cir. 2015)	25

<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. Hoffman</i> , 2013 WL 4502097 (D.N.J. Aug. 20, 2013)	38
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. Lynch</i> , 216 F. Supp. 3d 96 (D.D.C. 2016).....	40
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. McKenna</i> , 881 F. Supp. 2d 1262 (W.D. Wash. 2012)	38
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	49
<i>Barr v. Clinton</i> , 370 F.3d 1196 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>Batzel v. Smith</i> , 333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003)	6
<i>Bays v. City of Fairborn</i> , 668 F.3d 814 (6th Cir. 2012)	53
<i>Bland v. Fessler</i> , 88 F.3d 729 (9th Cir. 1996)	24
<i>Block v. Meese</i> , 793 F.2d 1303 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	25, 50
<i>Blum v. Holder</i> , 744 F.3d 790 (1st Cir. 2014).....	26
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	16
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	21
<i>California Pro-Life Council, Inc. v. Getman</i> , 328 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2003)	24
* <i>Center for Democracy & Tech. v. Pappert</i> , 337 F. Supp. 2d 606 (E.D. Penn. 2004).....	25, 50

<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. FEC</i> , 69 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	24, 26, 53
<i>Council for Periodical Distribs. Ass’n v. Evans</i> , 642 F. Supp. 552 (M.D. Ala. 1986).....	25, 51
<i>Craigslist, Inc. v. McMaster</i> , No. 2:09-cv-01308-CWH (D.S.C. 2010).....	37
<i>Dart v. Craigslist, Inc.</i> , 665 F. Supp. 2d 961 (N.D. Ill. 2009).....	35, 37
<i>Déjà vu of Nashville, Inc. v. Metro. Gov’t of Nashville & Davidson Cty.</i> , 274 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 2001)	54
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecom. Consortium v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996).....	49
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973).....	22
<i>Doe v. MySpace, Inc.</i> , 474 F. Supp. 2d 843 (W.D. Tex. 2007), <i>aff’d</i> , 528 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2008).....	38
<i>Doe v. SexSearch.com</i> , 502 F. Supp. 2d 719 (N.D. Ohio 2007), <i>aff’d on other grounds</i> , 551 F.3d 412 (6th Cir. 2008).....	38
<i>*Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	16, 53
<i>Emergency Coal. to Defend Educ. Travel v. U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury</i> , 545 F.3d 4 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	23, 27, 41
<i>Fla. Audubon Soc’y v. Bentsen</i> , 94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	48
<i>Google, Inc. v. Hood</i> , 96 F. Supp. 3d 584 (S.D. Miss. 2015), <i>vacated and remanded</i> , 822 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2016)	37, 54

<i>Info. Handling Servs., Inc. v. Defense Automated Printing Servs.</i> , 338 F.3d 1024 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>Jones v. Dirty World Entm't Recordings LLC</i> , 755 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 2014)	6
<i>Liberty Lobby, Inc. v. Rees</i> , 852 F.2d 595 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	16
<i>Loveday v. FCC</i> , 707 F.2d 1443 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	47
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U. S. 555 (1992).....	20, 48
<i>Majors v. Abell</i> , 317 F.3d 719 (7th Cir. 2003)	24
<i>Medimmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007).....	25
<i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465	49
<i>Menkes v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 637 F.3d 319 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>Mills v. D.C.</i> , 571 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	53
<i>*N.Y. Republican State Comm. v. SEC</i> , 799 F.3d 1126 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	21
<i>National Org. for Marriage, Inc. v. Walsh</i> , 714 F.3d 682 (2d Cir. 2013)	22, 24
<i>Navegar, Inc. v. United States</i> , 103 F.3d 994 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	26, 37
<i>New Hampshire Right to Life PAC v. Gardner</i> , 99 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 1996).....	22

<i>Parsons v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 801 F.3d 701 (6th Cir. 2015)	25, 51
<i>People v. Ferrer</i> , 2016 WL 7237305 (Cal. Super. Ct. Dec. 9, 2016)	35
<i>People v. Ferrer</i> , No. 16FE024013 (Cal. Super. Ct. Aug. 23, 2017)	35
<i>PHE, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 743 F. Supp. 15 (D.D.C. 1990).....	54
* <i>Pursuing America's Greatness v. FEC</i> , 831 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	53, 54
<i>R.J. Reynolds Co. v. FDA</i> , 823 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 696 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2012), <i>overruled on other grounds</i> , <i>American Meat Inst. v. USDA</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	54
* <i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	5, 47
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957).....	5
<i>Sandvig v. Sessions</i> , 315 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2018).....	23
<i>Saponaro v. Grindr, LLC</i> , 93 F. Supp. 3d 319 (D.N.J. 2015).....	38
<i>Secretary of State v. Joseph H. Munson Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984).....	21
<i>Seegars v. Gonzales</i> , 396 F.3d 1248 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	26
<i>Smith v. California</i> , 361 U.S. 147 (1959).....	49
* <i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	20, 22, 24, 36

<i>Teton Historic Aviation Found. v. DOD</i> , 785 F.3d 719 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	52
<i>Tozzi v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 271 F.3d 301 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	52
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 825 F.3d 674 (D.C. Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S. Ct. 475 (2018).....	23, 27
<i>United States v. Bennett</i> , 1996 WL 477048 (9th Cir. Aug. 21, 1996)	28, 31
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm’t Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	50
<i>United States v. Reiner</i> , 500 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2007).....	33
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 775 F.2d 1559 (11th Cir. 1985)	28, 31
<i>United States v. Seals</i> , 2014 WL 3847916 (W.D. Ark. Aug. 5, 2014).....	33
* <i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 910 F.3d 461 (9th Cir. 2018)	29, 30, 31, 34
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	31
* <i>Unity08 v. FEC</i> , 596 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	21
<i>Universal Commc’n Sys., Inc. v. Lycos, Inc.</i> , 478 F.3d 413 (1st Cir. 2007).....	6
<i>Vermont Right to Life Comm. v. Sorrell</i> , 221 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 2000)	22, 24, 25
<i>Virginia v. American Booksellers Ass’n</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....	21, 23

West v. Lynch,
845 F.3d 1228 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....51, 52

Zeran v. America Online, Inc.,
129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997)7, 47

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const.
amend. I..... 1, 3, 5, 6, 15, 16, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23,
..... 25, 26, 27, 30, 31, 35, 36, 38, 49, 50, 53, 54
amend. V 1
amend. XIV 15

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1324(a)(1)(A)(iv)30

18 U.S.C.
§ 43.....26
§ 43(e)(1)27
§ 1591..... 8, 9, 10, 16, 27, 34, 35, 36, 40
§ 1591(a)8, 17, 40
§ 1591(a)(2)9
§ 1591(d).....35
§ 1591(e)(4)8, 17, 31
§ 1595.....8, 9, 35
§ 1595(d).....9
§ 1952..... 18, 29, 32, 33, 34, 43
§ 1952(a)33
§ 1952(b).....32
§ 2252A(a)(3)(B)31
§ 2421A..... 7, 10, 16, 18, 27, 28, 29, 32, 34, 35, 41, 43, 44, 45
§ 2421A(a)7, 28, 31
§ 2421A(a)-(b)7
§ 2421A(b)7, 8, 35
§ 2421A(b)(2)32
§ 2421A(c)7
§ 2421A(d).....7

28 U.S.C.	
§ 1291.....	1
§ 1331.....	1
§ 2201.....	1
§ 2202.....	1
47 U.S.C.	
§ 223.....	3, 5, 6
§ 230.....	5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 16, 28, 34, 35, 38, 39, 40, 43, 44, 46
§ 230(e).....	9, 10
§ 230(e)(5).....	10, 17
§ 230(e)(5)(A)-(C).....	45
§ 230(e)(5)(B)-(C).....	35
Allow States and Victims to Fight Online Sex Trafficking Act of 2017, Pub. L. No. 115-164, 132 Stat. 1253 (2018).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 20, 26, 27, 28, 29, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 40, 42, 43, 44, 45, 47, 48, 51, 52, 53, 54, 55
§ 4.....	35
§ 4(b).....	10, 35
§ 6(a).....	35
Child Online Protection Act.....	24
Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. § 1324(a)(1)(A)(iv).....	29, 30, 31
Va. Code § 18.2-348.....	36
Rules	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure	
12(b)(1).....	24
57.....	1
65.....	1
Other Authorities	
164 Cong. Rec. H1297 (daily ed. Feb. 27, 2018).....	53
Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014).....	28

Congressional Research Service, <i>Sex Trafficking: An Overview of Federal Criminal Law</i> , June 25, 2015	36
Eric Goldman, ‘ <i>Worst of Both Worlds’ FOSTA Signed Into Law, Completing Section 230’s Evisceration</i> , Tech. & Mktg. Law Blog, April 11, 2018 (https://blog.ericgoldman.org/archives/2018/04/worst-of-both-worlds-fosta-signed-into-law-completing-section-230s-evisceration.htm).....	11, 39
Eugene Volokh, <i>Crime-Facilitating Speech</i> , 57 STAN. L. REV. 1095, 1187-90 (March 2005)	29
H.R. Rep. No. 115-572, 2018 U.S.C.C.A.N. 73 (2018)	8, 40
Internet Freedom and Family Empowerment Act, H.R. 1978, 104th Cong. (1995)	6
Letter from Nat’l Ass’n of Attorneys General to Sens. Rockefeller and Thune and Reps. Upton and Waxman, July 23, 2013 (https://www.eff.org/files/cda-ag-letter.pdf)	39
Oxford English Dictionary (3d ed. 2007)	28
